ACH Guides
ACH Origination
NACHA Formatting
ACH Origination Guide  |  April 2024  |  2
ACH Origination Guide  3
NACHA Formatting Guide  12
Creating a Safer ACH Process.....................................................................................................................................................................4
Authorization.......................................................................................................................................................................4

The customer’s tax identification number should be entered in the “immediate origin” field followed by a
predetermined alphanumeric value, provided by the bank.
Record Type Code:  ‘1’
Priority Code:  ‘01’
Immediate Destination:  ‘b061112843’ (b represents a blank space)
Immediate Origin:  Tax Identification Number preceded by a predetermined number (normally a 1)
File ID Modifier:  ‘A’
Record Size:  ‘094’
Blocking Factor:  ‘10’
Format Code:  ‘1’
Immediate Destination Name:  ‘UNITED COMMUNITY BANK’
Reference Code:  Blank (Space fill to 94 character length)
ACH File Structure
File Header Record (‘1’ Record)
ACH Origination Guide  |  April 2024  |  14
101 06111284319999999992308311317A094101United Community Bank              XYZ Company            Ref Code
5200XYZ Company       Discretionary Data       1999999999PPDPAYROLL       231223231214       1061112840000001
622062000019123456789 00001250251001 Harper, John 0061112840000001
6220620000192345678901 00001303251002 Brown, Greg 0061112840000002
6220620000803345678901 00001516221003 Jones, Sara 0061112840000003
6220640000174567890123 00001528851004 Clinton, Bob 0061112840000004
622062000019456893012 00002212001005 Reeves, Charles 0061112840000005
6220620000198885222321 00002222001006 Patterson, Robert 0061112840000006
6320620000199775113787 00002121221007 Wade, Marie 0061112840000007
63206200001975435915841 00002331451008 Pique, Philip 0061112840000008
622062000019265984198711 00000555001009 Hiccox, George 0061112840000009
62206200008077752235 00000655001010 Lafont, William 0061112840000010
62206200001935689750100 00000932281011 Abels, Charles 0061112840000011
622062000080777752235 00000800101012 Agnew, Spiro 0061112840000012
6220612046541111222553 00001212151013 Morris,  William 0061112840000013
820000001300805204980000000000000000018639771999999999   061112840000001
9000001000002000000130080520498000000000000000001863977
9999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999
9999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999
9999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999999
Record 1 Example
RECORD
TYPE FIELD NAME SIZE POSITION DESCRIPTION STANDARD /
SAMPLE VALUE
1 Priority Code 2 02-03 Processing Priority “01”
1 Immediate
Destination 10 04-13 Routing number of Origination Bank (b represents a blank space) “b061112843”
1 Immediate
Origin 10 14-23 Originating Company’s 10 digit number
(tax identification number generally preceded by a 1) “? + TAX ID”
1 File Creation
Date 6 24-29 (YYMMDD) – Date you created file “YYMMDD”
1 File Creation
Time 4 30-33 (HHMM) – Time you created file “HHMM”
1 File ID
Modifier 1 34-34 Distinguishes mulitple files – Start with “A”,
then continue sequence (A-Z) “A”
1 Record Size 3 35-37 Number of bytes (characters per record (line)) “094”
1 Blocking Factor 2 38-39 Records are grouped in blocks of equal length “10”
1 Format Code 1 40-40 Format Code – Currently on one code = “1” “1“
1 Immediate
Destination Name 23 41-63 Name of Originating Bank
“United
Community
Bank”
1 Immediate

date, or desired settlement date, for all entries contained in this batch. The settlement date field is not entered as
it is determined by the ACH operator.
Record Type Code:  ‘5’
Service Class Code:  ACH Mixed Debits and Credits ‘200’
 ACH Credits Only ‘220’
 ACH Debits Only ‘225’
Company Name:  The company originating the entries in the batch
Company Identification:  The 9-digit Tax Identification Number (TIN) (preceded by a predetermined
alpha or numeric  character) of the entity in the company name field
Standard Entry Class:  ‘PPD’ for consumer transactions, ‘CCD’ or ‘CTX’ for corporate
Company Entry Description:  A description of the entries contained in the batch
Effective Entry Date:  The date on which the entries are to settle
Settlement Date:  Leave blank, this field is inserted by the ACH operator
Originator Status Code:  ‘1’
Originating DFI Identification:  First 8 digits of the originating DFI transit routing number, ‘06111284’ for
 files originated through United Community
Batch Number:  Sequential batch number, zero fill left
Batch Header Record (‘5’ Record)
ACH Origination Guide  |  April 2024  |  16
Record 5 Example
RECORD
TYPE FIELD NAME SIZE POSITION DESCRIPTION STANDARD /
SAMPLE VALUE
5 Service Class
Code 3 02-04 Identifies the type of entries (Debits or Credits) in batch:
200=Mixed CRs & DRs, 220=Credits Only, 225=Debits Only “200”
5 Company Name 16 05-20 Company Name: May appear on Receivers Financial Stmt. “XYZ Company”
5 Discretionary
Data 20 21-40 For Company’s Internal Use: No format required
5 Company
Identification 10 41-50 10-digit Company ID
(tax identification number generally preceded by a 1) “? + TAX ID”
5 Standard Entry
Class 3 51-53 Identifies the type of transaction in the batch: PPD, CCD, CTX, WEB, TEL, etc. “PPD”
5 Company’s Entry
Description 10 54-63 Company’s description of Entries (e.g. “PAYROLL”) “PAYROLL”
“FEDTAX”
5 Company’s
Descriptive Date 6 64-69 Date Company identifies transactions: May be printed on Stmt. “YYMMDD”
5 Effective (entry)
Date 6 70-75 Date Transactions are to be posted “YYMMDD”
5 (BLANK)
Settlement Date 3 76-78 Date of Settlement: INSERTED BY ACH “             ”
5 Originator Status
Code 1 79-79 Identifies the bank as Depository Financial Institution: Bound to ACH Rules “1”
5 Originating DFI
Identification 8 80-87 Originating Bank Routing Number without Check Digit “06111284”
5 Batch Number 7 88-94 Identifies the number of the batch in this file “0000001”

the entry as a deposit (credit) or withdrawal (debit), the transit routing number for the entry recipient’s financial
institution, the account number (left justify, no zero fill), name, and dollar amount.
Record Type Code:  ‘6’
Transaction Code:  Credit (deposit) to checking account  ‘22’
 Prenote for credit to checking account  ‘23’
 Debit (withdrawal) to checking account  ‘27’
 Prenote for debit to checking account  ‘28’
 Credit to savings account  ‘32’
 Prenote for credit to savings account  ‘33’
 Debit to savings account  ‘37’
 Prenote for debit to savings account  ‘38’
Prenote entries are zero-dollar ACH entries which allow an originator to check the validity of its transaction
(entry detail) data. RDFIs are required to notify the prenote originator of incorrect transaction data within six
business days of the prenote effective date.
Receiving DFI Identification:  The first eight digits of the transit routing number for the transaction
 recipient’s financial institution
Check Digit:  The ninth digit of the transit routing number of the transaction recipient’s
 financial institution
DFI Account Number:  The account number of the consumer or corporate entity receiving the ACH
 entry (left justify, no zero fill)
Amount:  The dollar amount of the entry, decimal implied
Individual Name:  The name of the entry recipient
Addenda Record Indicator:  ‘0’ for no addenda attached,
 ‘1’ for addenda attached
Trace Number:  This field is made up of the first eight digits of the originating DFI transit
 routing number and a seven-digit (zero fill left) identifier (identifiers need to
 be sequential but must be ascending)
Entry Detail Record (‘6’ Record)
ACH Origination Guide  |  April 2024  |  18
Record 6 Example
RECORD
TYPE FIELD NAME SIZE POSITION DESCRIPTION STANDARD /
SAMPLE VALUE
6 Transaction
Code 2 02-03 Identifies the account Type at the receiving Bank:
22/23=Deposit Checking/Savings; 27/37=Debit Checking/Savings “22”
6 Receiving DFI
Identification 8 04-11 Routing number of Receiving Bank
6 Check Digit 1 12-12 Ninth Digit of Receiving Bank’s Routing number
6 DFI Account
Number 17 13-29 ACH recipient’s account number at receiving bank “123456789”
6 Amount 10 30-39 Amount of Transaction, including cents; no decimal !––$$$$cc
“0000125025”
=
$1,250.25”
6
Individual
Identification
Number
15 40-54 Identifies the Receivers ID in batch. May be printed on Stmt. ‘1001’
6 Individual Name 22 55-76 Name of Individual receiving ACH (Credit or Debit) “Harper, Joe”
6 (BLANK)
Discretionary Data 2 77-78 For company’s internal use. No Format required – Typically BLANK “             ”
6 Originator Status
Code 1 79-79 Addenda present = “1”, no addenda = “0” “0”
6 Trace Number 15 80-94 Bank will assign trace number. Company’s software will also create a

ACH Origination Guide  |  April 2024  |  19
This record contains entry counts, dollar total, and has totals for all entries contained in the preceding batch.
Record Type Code:  ‘8’
Service Class Code:  Must match same field from the immediately preceding batch header record
Entry/Addenda Count:  Total detail and addenda records in the batch
Entry Hash:  Hash totals are the sum of all transit routing numbers (first eight digits only)
 from each entry detail record in the batch, truncated from the higher order if
 necessary
Total Debit Amount:  Total debits in the batch, decimal implied
Total Credit Amount:  Total credits in the batch, decimal implied
Company Identification:  Must match the Company ID from the batch header record
Originating DFI Identification:  Must match same field from the batch header record
Batch Number:  Must match the same field from the batch header record
Batch Control (Trailer) Record (‘8’ Record)
ACH Origination Guide  |  April 2024  |  20
Record 8 Example
RECORD
TYPE FIELD NAME SIZE POSITION DESCRIPTION STANDARD /
SAMPLE VALUE
8 Service Class
Code 3 02-04 Identifies the type of Transactions in Batch (same as Record 5:
can be CR/DRs, CR Only, or DR Only–See 5 Record) “200”
8 Entry Addenda
Count 6 05-10 Total number of entry details and addenda records
(from 6 and 7 records) “000013”
8 Entry Hash 10 11-20 Total of all Routing numbers from all 6 records;
truncate on left side if necessary “0080520498”
8 Total Debit Dollar
amt 12 21-32 Total of all debits in this batch: fill with zeros if no debits “000000000
000”
8 Total Credit Dollar
amt 12 33-44 Total Credits in this batch: fill with zero if no credits “000001863
977”
8 Company
Identification 10 45-54 Company ID used in 5 Record (usually tax ID preceded by a character) “1999999
999”
8
Message
Authentication
Code
19 55-73 LEAVE BLANK
8 Reserved 6 74-79 LEAVE BLANK
8 Originating DFI
Identification 8 80-87 First 8 digits of Originating Bank’s Routing number “06111284”
8 Batch Number 7 88-94 Number of batch associated with this control record “0000001”